## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4517/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-09-2020 in MFA No. 200540/2014 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Kalaburagi)

MADIVALAPPA Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

MAHARASHTRA STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 31522/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 21-10-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Preetam Shah, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.

Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Despite service of notice to the respondent – Corporation, no one has entered appearance on its behalf.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

This is a case of the accident wherein the MACT has awarded an amount of Rs. 2,60,200/- with 6% interest per annum from the date of filing of the claim petition. The High Court enhanced the compensation amount to Rs. 3,05,200/- along with interest at the rate of 2% per annum.

Leave granted.

Judgment/order reserved.

Brief note of submissions, if any, be filed by tomorrow i.e. by 22.10.2024.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS (RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER